Community development 16,813,900   10,849,048   590,147   36,736   11,475,931
   Community services 33,034,132   17,370,410   1,501,469   539,991   19,411,870
   Interest on long-term debt 6,215,237   -   -   -   -

  Total governmental activities 324,441,325   81,473,293   34,497,961   35,646,295   151,617,549

Business-type activities:
   Water 37,322,293   33,842,356   97,212   - 33,939,568
   Wastewater 6,959,273   5,274,889   18,287   - 5,293,176

   Total business-type activities 44,281,566   39,117,245   115,499   - 39,232,744

   Total primary government 368,722,891$   120,590,538$   34,613,460$   35,646,295$   190,850,293$

Taxes:
   Property tax
   Sales tax
   Transient occupancy tax
   Business license tax
   Franchise tax
   Other taxes
Investment income
Net increase in fair value of investments
Other

   Total general revenues

   Change in net position

Net position, beginning, as previously reported

Restatement for correction of error (note 20)

Net position, beginning, as restated

Net position at end of year

Program Revenues

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements

54

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(10,211,918)$   -$   (10,211,918)$
(115,049,320)   -   (115,049,320)
(22,387,070)   -   (22,387,070)
(5,337,969)   -   (5,337,969)

(13,622,262)   -   (13,622,262)
(6,215,237)   -   (6,215,237)

(172,823,776)   -   (172,823,776)

-   (3,382,726)   (3,382,726)
-   (1,666,097)   (1,666,097)

-   (5,048,823)   (5,048,823)

(172,823,776)   (5,048,823)   (177,872,599)

146,136,873   -   146,136,873
43,444,542   -   43,444,542
31,736,961   -   31,736,961
4,896,557   -   4,896,557
5,152,384   -   5,152,384

203,135   -   203,135
5,834,247   893,332   6,727,579
3,534,164   568,429   4,102,593
2,855,069   -   2,855,069

243,793,932   1,461,761   245,255,693

70,970,156   (3,587,062)   67,383,094

2,355,575,382   157,717,018   2,513,292,400

-   (1,595,235)   (1,595,235)

2,355,575,382   156,121,783   2,511,697,165

2,426,545,538$   152,534,721$   2,579,080,259$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets
Primary Government

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements

55

This page left blank intentionally.

56

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

57

This page left blank intentionally.

58

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Major Funds

The General Fund is used to account for fiscal resources that are dedicated to
governmental operations of the City, and not required to be accounted for in
another fund.

The Tide and Submerged Land – Operating Fund is a Special Revenue Fund